

33 CFR Part 110

Anchorage grounds.

33 CFR Part 151

Administrative practice and procedure, Oil pollution, Penalties, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Water pollution control.

33 CFR Part 154

Alaska, Fire prevention, Hazardous substances, Oil pollution, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

33 CFR Part 155

Alaska, Hazardous substances, Oil pollution, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

33 CFR Part 162

Navigation (water), Waterways.

33 CFR Part 165

Harbors, Marine safety, Navigation (water), Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Security measures, Waterways.

33 CFR Part 173

Marine safety, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

33 CFR Part 174

Intergovernmental relations, Marine safety, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

■ For the reasons discussed in the preamble, the Coast Guard amends 33 CFR parts 1, 3, 5, 52, 100, 110, 151, 154, 155, 162, 165, 173, and 174 as follows:

PART 1—GENERAL PROVISIONS

■ 1. The authority citation for part 1, subpart 1.05, is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552, 553, App. 2; 14 U.S.C. 2, 631, 632, and 633; 33 U.S.C. 471, 499; 49 U.S.C. 101, 322; Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 0170.

§§ 1.05–1, 1.05–5, 1.05–10, and 1.05–20 [Amended]

■ 2. In subpart 1.05 remove the words “Marine Safety Council”, and add, in their place, the words “Marine Safety and Security Council” in the following places:

- a. Section 1.05–1(d).
- b. Section 1.05–5 including the section heading.
- c. Section 1.05–10(b).
- d. Section 1.05–20(a).

§ 1.05–20 [Amended]

■ 3. In addition to amendments set forth in the nomenclature change above, in § 1.05–20(a), remove “/3406”, immediately after “G–LRA”.

PART 3—COAST GUARD AREAS, DISTRICTS, MARINE INSPECTION ZONES, AND CAPTAIN OF THE PORT ZONES

■ 4. The authority citation for part 3 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 14 U.S.C. 633; Pub. L. 107–296, 116 Stat. 2135; Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 0170.

§ 3.40–15 [Amended]

■ 5. In § 3.40–15(b), remove the words “88°00’ W. latitude”, “89°10’ N. latitude”, and “Eighth Coast Guard District line; thence west along the Eighth Coast Guard District line” and add, in their place, the words “88°00’ W. longitude”, “89°10’ W. longitude”, and “northern boundary of Montgomery County; thence southwesterly along the northern and western boundaries of Montgomery, Carroll, Holmes, Humphreys, Sharkey, and Issaquena Counties to the Louisiana-Arkansas boundary; thence west along the Louisiana-Arkansas boundary” respectively.

PART 5—COAST GUARD AUXILIARY

■ 6. The authority citation for part 5 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 14 U.S.C. 633, 892; Pub. L. 107–296, 116 Stat. 2135; Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 0170.

■ 7. Revise § 5.49 to read as follows.

§ 5.49 Reimbursement for expenses.

Any person whose facility has been offered to and accepted by the Coast Guard may be reimbursed for the actual necessary expenses of operating that facility, in accordance with applicable statutes and the procedures prescribed by the Commandant.

§§ 5.51 and 5.53 [Removed]

■ 8. Remove §§ 5.51 and 5.53.

PART 52—BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS OF THE COAST GUARD

■ 9. The authority citation for part 52 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 10 U.S.C. 1552; 14 U.S.C. 425.

§§ 52.1, 52.2, and 52.11 [Amended]

■ 10. In part 52, remove the word “Transportation”, and add, in its place, the words “Homeland Security” in the following places:

- a. Section 52.1.
- b. Section 52.2(a).
- c. Section 52.11(a) and (b).

PART 100—SAFETY OF LIFE ON NAVIGABLE WATERS

■ 11. The authority citation for part 100 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 33 U.S.C. 1233; Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 0170.

§§ 100.10, 100.25, 100.35, 100.40, and 100.1101 [Amended]

■ 12. In part 100—

■ a. Add the words “or she” immediately after the word “he” in the following places:

- i. Section 100.10.
- ii. Section 100.25(a)(1) and (a)(2).
- iii. Section 100.35(a).
- iv. Section 100.40(a).
- v. Section 100.1101(b)(3).

■ b. Add the words “or her” immediately after the word “his” in the following places:

- i. Section 100.25(a).
- ii. Section 100.35(a) and (b).
- iii. Section 100.1101(b)(3).
- c. Add the words “or she” immediately after the word “He” in § 100.25(a)(2).

§ 100.15 [Amended]

■ 13. In § 100.15—

- a. In paragraph (b), add the words “or her” immediately after the word “him”;
- b. In paragraph (c), remove the words, “Except as in paragraphs (d) and (e) of this section, the” and replace them with the word “The”; and
- c. Remove paragraphs (d) and (e), and redesignate paragraph (f) as paragraph (d).

§ 100.102 [Amended]

■ 14. In § 100.102(b)(3) and (b)(4), remove the lower-cased word “guard” and replace it with the initially-capped word “Guard”.

PART 110—ANCHORAGE REGULATIONS

■ 15. The authority citation for part 110 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 33 U.S.C. 471, 1221 through 1236, 2030, 2035, 2071; 33 CFR 1.05–1(g); Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 0170.

§ 110.224 [Amended]

■ 16. In paragraph (d)(2), table 110.224(D)(1), replace the word “Suisan” with the word “Suisun”.

PART 151—VESSELS CARRYING OIL, NOXIOUS LIQUID SUBSTANCES, GARBAGE, MUNICIPAL OR COMMERCIAL WASTE, AND BALLAST WATER

■ 17. The authority citation for part 151, subpart D is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 16 U.S.C. 4711; Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 0170.